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AN ACT torenumber and amend 66.022310 amend 66.0217 (2), 66.0217 (3) (intro.), 66.0219 (intro.) and 66.0221

(1); andto create 66.0217 (1) (c), 66.0217 (14), 66.0219 (10), 66.0221 (3) and 66.0223 (2) of the stetldaBag
to: limiting the authority of cities and villages to annex territory and specifying the boundaries for certain annex

ations.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SECTION 2. 66.0217 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: amendedo read:

66.021713) OrHERMETHODSOFANNEXATION. (intro.)
Subjectto s. 66.0307 (7), and except as provided in sub.
SecTion 1. 66.0217 (2) of the statutes is amentied ~ (14), territory contiguous to a city or village may be
read: annexedo the city or village in the following ways:
66.0217(2) DIRECT ANNEXATION BY UNANIMOUS SecTION 3. 66.0217(11) (c) of the statutes is created
APPROVAL. Hf Except as provided in sub. (14), and subject to read:
to s. 66.0307 (7)f a petition for direct annexation signed 66.0217(11) (c) No action on any grounds, whether
by all of the electors residing in the territory and the-own procedurabr jurisdictional, to contest the validity of an
ersof all of the real property in the territory is filed with annexatiorunder sub(2), may be brought by any town.

the city or village clerk, and with the towelerk of the SeEcTION 4. 66.0217 (14) of the statutescreated to
town or towns in which the territorig located, together  read:

with a scale map and a legal description ofgiraperty 66.0217(14) LIMITATIONS ON ANNEXATION AUTHOR-
to be annexed, an annexation ordinafarethe annex ITY. () 1. Except as providedsnbd. 2., no territory may

ationof the territory may be enacted by a two-thirds vote beannexed by a city or village under this section unless
of the elected members of the governing body of the city thecity or village agreet pay annually to the town, for
or village without compliance with the notice require 5 years, an amourgual to the amount of property taxes
mentsof sub. (4). In an annexatiomder this subsection, thatthe town levied on the annexed territay showiby
subjectto sub. (6), the person filing the petition witte thetax roll under s. 70.65, in the year in which the annex
city or village clerk and the town clerk shall, within 5 ationis final.

daysof the filing, mail a copyf the scale map and a legal 2. Nopayments under subd. 1. must be made if the
descriptionof the territory to be annexed the depart city or village, and the town, enter into a boundary agree
mentand the governing body shall review the advice of mentunder s. 66.0225, 66.0301, or 66.0307.

the department, if anybefore enacting thannexation (b) No territory may be annexed by a city or village
ordinance. underthis section ifho part of the city or village is located

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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in the same county dke territory that is subject to the
proposechnnexation unless all of the following occur:
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andscalemap to the department of transportation, one
copyto thedepartment of natural resources, one copy to

1. The town board adopts a resolution approving the the department of revenue and one copy to the depart

proposecdannexation.

2. The county boardf the county in which the tefri
tory is located adopts a resolution approving the pro
posedannexation.

SecTioN 5. 66.0219 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.0219 Annexation by referendum initiated by
city or village. (intro.) As a complete alternative to any

mentof administration. This subsectidiees not apply

if the town island was created only by the annexation of
arailroad right—-of-way or drainage ditch. This subsec
tion does not apply to land owned by a town government
which has existing town government buildings located
onthe land. No town island may be annexed under this
subsectiornf the island consists of over 65 acres or-con
tainsover 100 residents. Section 66.0217) @pplies to

otherannexation procedure, and subject to sub. (10) andannexationsinder this subsection. Except as provided in

$.66.0307 (7), unincorporated territory which contains
electorsandis contiguous to a city or village may be
annexedo the city or village under this section. The-defi
nitionsin s. 66.0217 (1) apply to this section.

SECTION 6. 66.0219 (10) of the statutescreated to
read:

66.0219(10) LIMITATIONS ON ANNEXATION AUTHOR-
ITY. (&) 1. Except as providedsabd. 2., no territory may

sub.(2), after December 2, 1970 city or village may
by annexation, create a town area whiclsaspletely
surroundedy the city or village.

SecTION 8. 66.0221(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.0221(3) (a) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., no
territory may be annexed bydity or village under this
section unless the city or village agrees to aayually

be annexed by a city or village under this section unlessto the town, for 5 years, an amount equal to the amount

thecity or village agreet pay annually to the town, for
5 years, an amoumigual to the amount of property taxes
thatthe town levied on the annexed territ@y showiy
thetax roll under s. 70.65, in the year in which the annex
ationis final.

of property taxes that the town levied on the annexed ter
ritory, as shown by the tax roll under s. 70.8%he year
in which the annexation is final.

2. No payments under subd. 1. must be made if the
city or village, and the town, enter into a boundary agree

2. Nopayments under subd. 1. must be made if the mentunder s. 66.0225, 66.0301, or 66.0307.

city or village, and the town, enter into a boundary agree
mentunder s. 66.0225, 66.0301, or 66.0307.

(b) No territory may be annexed by a city or village
underthis section iho part of the city or village is located
in the same county dke territory that is subject to the
proposechnnexation unless all of the following occur:

1. The town board adopts a resolution approving the

proposecdhnnexation.

2. The county boardf the county in which the tefri
tory is located adopts a resolution approving the pro
posedannexation.

SECTION 7. 66.0221 (1) of the statutes is amentied
read:

66.0221(1) Upon its own motion and subject to sub.
(3) and s. 66.0307 (7 city or village, by a two-thirds
vote of the entire membership of feverning bodymay
enactan ordinance annexing territory which comprises
portionof a town or towns and which was completely sur
roundedby territory of the city or village on Decem
ber 2, 1973.The ordinance shaithclude all surrounded

(b) No territory may be annexed by a city or village
underthis section iho part of the city or village is located
in the same county dke territory that is subject to the
proposedannexation unless all of the following occur:

1. The town board adopts a resolution approving the
proposedannexation.

2. The county boardf the county in which the tefri
tory is located adopts a resolution approving the pro
posedannexation.

SecTiON 9. 66.0223 of the statutes is renumbered
66.0223(1) and amended to read:

66.02231) In addition to other methods provided by
law and subject to sub. (2) assl59.692(7) and 66.0307
(7), territory owned by and lying near but matcessarily
contiguougo a village ocity may be annexed to a village
or city by ordinance enacted by the boafdrustees of
thevillage or the common council of the gigrovided
thatin the case of noncontiguous territory the usthef
territory by the city or village is not contrary to any town
or county zoning regulation. Thedinance shall contain

town areas except those that are exempt by mutual-agreethe exactdescription of the territory annexed and the

ment of all ofthe governing bodies involved. The annex

namesof the towns from which detached, and attaches

ation ordinance shall contain a legal description of the theterritory to the village or city upon the filing of 7 certi

territory and the name of thhewn or towns from which
the territory is detached. Upon enactment of thei-
nance the cityor village clerk immediately shall file 6
certified copiesof the ordinance in thefafe of the secre

fied copies of the ordinance in thdioé of the secretary
of state, together with 7 copies of a plat showiing
boundarieof theterritory attached. Wo copies of the
ordinanceand plat shall béorwarded by the secretary of

tary of state, together with 6 copies of a scale map. Thestateto the department of transportation, one copy to the

secretanof state shall forward 2 copies of thelinance

departmenbf administrationpne copy to the department
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of natural resources, one copy to the department of reve  (a) The town board adopts a resolution approving the
nueand one copy to the department of pulsigtruction. proposedannexation.

Within 10 days of filing the certified copies, a copy of the (b) The county board of the county in which thet
ordinanceand plat shall be mailed or delivered to the tory is located adopts a resolution approving the pro
clerk of the county inwhich the annexed territory is posedannexation.

located. Section 66.0217 () applies to annexations (c) The city or village, and the town, enter irgo

underthis section. boundary agreement under s. 66.0225, 66.0301,
SecTion 10. 66.0223 (2) of the statutéscreatedto  66.0307.

read: SecTion 11. Initial applicability.

66.02232) No territory may be annexed by a city or (1) This act first applies to argnnexation that has
village under this section if no part of the city or village nottaken efect on the déctive date of this subsection.
is located in the same county as the territbat is subject
to the proposed annexation unless all of the following
occur:




